

No. 01-729

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GLENN G. GODFREY AND BRUCE M. BOTELHO,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, THE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
JERSEY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

PETER A. GARCIA	ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
Acting Public Defender for the	DEFENSE LAWYERS OF N.J.
State of New Jersey	Richard S. Lehigh, President
Michael Z. Buncher,	P.O. Box 180
Deputy Public Defender	West Allenhurst, N.J. 07711
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	(732) 531-0397
Brian J. Neff,	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
Assistant Dep. Public Defender	UNION OF NEW JERSEY

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 850
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 292-7677

Edward Barocas, Legal Director
35 Halsey Street, Suite 4B
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-2086

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
NOTIFICATION LAWS HAVE A SEVERE IMPACT ON SEX OFFENDERS AND THERE IS NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE THAT THEY IMPROVE PUBLIC SAFETY	4
A. A Brief History of Megan’s Law	4
B. Notification Laws Have a Devastating Impact on Sex Offenders and Their Families	7
C. The Available Evidence Suggests That Notification Laws Increase the Risk to the Public	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>A.A. v. New Jersey</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.N.J. 2001)	2
<i>Doe v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2001)	3, 21
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	2, 6
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1107 (3d Cir. 1997)	2, 6, 11, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	3
<i>State v. Timmendequas</i> , 161 N.J. 515 (1999)	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. Const. of 1947, Art. IV, § 7, ¶ 12.	6
U.S. Const. Art. I § 10	1

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. §§ 12.63.010, <i>et seq.</i>	i
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:7-1, <i>et seq.</i>	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:7-2.	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:7-12, <i>et seq.</i>	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:7-13(b)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.24, <i>et seq.</i>	25

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994</i> (June 2002)	26, 27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sex Offenses and Offenders</i> (Feb. 1997)	26
R. Karl Hanson & Andrew Harris, Solicitor General of Canada, <i>Dynamic Predictors of Sexual Recidivism, 1998-1</i>	28

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont.)	
Iowa Dep't of Human Rights, <i>The Iowa Sex Offender Registry and Recidivism</i> (Dec. 2000)	27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Center for Sex Offender Management, <i>Myths and Facts About Sex Offenders</i> (August 2000)	26, 28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, National Institute of Justice, <i>Sex Offender Community Notification: Assessing the Impact in Wisconsin</i> (Dec. 2000)	21, 27, 28
